
1 

 

 

 
MEETING: LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 

  
DATE: Monday 12th August, 2024 

  
TIME: 11.00 am 
  

VENUE: Committee Room, Town Hall, Bootle 
  

 
 Member 

 

Councillor 
 Councillor John Kelly 

Councillor O'Brien 
Councillor Thompson 
 

 
 

 COMMITTEE OFFICER: Paul Fraser 
Senior Democratic Services Officer 

 Telephone: 0151 934 2068 

 Fax:  
 E-mail: paul.fraser@sefton.gov.uk 
 

 
 

If you have any special needs that may require arrangements to 

facilitate your attendance at this meeting, please contact the 
Committee Officer named above, who will endeavour to assist. 

 
Members are requested to attend a Briefing Meeting commencing at 10.15 a.m. 
on  Monday, 12 August 2024 in the Members’ Room at Bootle Town Hall            . 

 

We endeavour to provide a reasonable number of full agendas, including reports at 

the meeting.  If you wish to ensure that you have a copy to refer to at the meeting, 
please can you print off your own copy of the agenda pack prior to the meeting 

 

Public Document Pack



2 

 

A G E N D A 
 

1.   Appointment of Chair 

 
 

2.   Declarations of Interest  

 Members and Officers are requested to give notice of any 
personal or prejudicial interest and the nature of that interest, 
relating to any item on the agenda in accordance with the 

relevant Code of Conduct. 
 

 

3.   Licensing Act 2003 - Application for the Grant of a 

Premises Licence - 3-5 Altway, Aintree, Liverpool L10 
3JA 

(Pages 3 - 38) 

 Report of the Assistant Director - Highways and Public 
Protection 

 

 

 



 

Report to: Licensing Sub-
Committee 
 

Date of Meeting: 12 August 2024 

Subject: Licensing Act, 2003 – Premises Licence - Grant 
3-5 Altway, Aintree, Liverpool, L10 3JA 

Report of: Assistant Director 
of Place (Highways 

and Public 
Protection) 

Wards Affected: Molyneux 

Portfolio: Corporate Services 
 

Is this a Key 
Decision: 

No Included in 
Forward Plan: 

No 

Exempt / 

Confidential 
Report: 

The Report is not exempt, however parts of the Annex have 

been redacted by virtue of Paragraph 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 
12A of the Local Government Act 1972. The Public Interest Test 
has been applied and favours the information being treated as 

exempt. 
 
Summary: 

 

To give consideration to an application for the grant of a Premises Licence. 
 

Recommendation(s): 

 

The Sub-Committee’s instructions are requested. 
 
Reasons for the Recommendation(s): 

 
Under the Scheme of Delegation Officers cannot determine applications which have 

received relevant representations. 
 
Alternative Options Considered and Rejected: (including any Risk Implications) 

 
N/A 

 
What will it cost and how will it be financed? 

 
(A) Revenue Costs 

 

There are no financial costs associated with the proposals in this report 
 
(B) Capital Costs 

  

There are no financial costs associated with the proposals in this report 
 
 
 

 
 

 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



 

Implications of the Proposals: 

 
Resource Implications (Financial, IT, Staffing and Assets):  

There are no financial implications arising directly from this Report except in the event 
of any Appeal made against the Sub-Committee's eventual decision, the costs of which 

would depend upon the length of the Appeal process. 
 

Legal Implications: 

The Chief Legal and Democratic Officer will provide legal advice to the Licensing Sub 
Committee on the issues set out in this report. 
 

Equality Implications: 

There are no equality implications.  

 

 
Contribution to the Council’s Core Purpose:  

 

The Sub-Committee is acting in an administrative capacity under the Licensing Act 2003. 
 

What consultations have taken place on the proposals and when? 

 
(A) Internal Consultations 

 
Consultation has taken place as per the provisions of the Licensing Act 2003. 

 
(B) External Consultations  

 

Consultation has taken place as per the provisions of the Licensing Act 2003. 
  

Implementation Date for the Decision 

 
Immediately following the Committee meeting. 

 
 

Contact Officer: Tony Jennings  

Telephone Number: 07792 009453 

Email Address: Tony.Jennings@sefton.gov.uk 
 

Appendices: 

 

There are no appendices to this report 
 
Background Papers: 

 

There are no background papers available for inspection. 

 
 
 

 

Page 4

Agenda Item 3



 

 
1. Application details 

 
Application:     Grant of a Premises Licence  

 
Premises:     3-5 Altway,  
      Aintree,  

      Liverpool L10 3JA 
 

Applicants:     NEK Trading Ltd 
 

Representative:    Ian Rushton  

 
Designated Premises Supervisor:  Dinesh Reid 

 
Licensable activities applied for:  
 

Days of Operation Hours of Operation 

Monday to Sunday 07.00 to 03.00 

 

 The provision of late-night refreshment 

 
Days of Operation Hours of Operation 

Monday to Sunday 23.00 to 03.00 

 
 

 Hours premises to be open to public: 
 

Days of Operation Hours of Operation 

Monday to Sunday 07.00 to 00.00 

 
The applicants also wish the following non-standard timings to be applicable: 
 

For the provision of Late-Night Refreshment: 
 

The provision (of hot drinks/snacks) will take place inside for customers to take away and 

after 0000 hours will only be provided via orders for delivery only. 
 
For the provision of the Supply of Alcohol: 

 
Alcohol sales after 00.00 hours will only be provided via orders for delivery only. 

 
Hours premises are open to the public: 
 

The shop will close to the general public at 00.00 hours and will then focus on orders for 
delivery only. 

 
 
 

 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



 

2. Details of proposed Operating Schedule 
 

2.1 GENERAL 
 

This operating schedule has been drafted having regard to current information such as 
the Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy and the Home Office Guidance.   
 

This is a new business venture and the site, currently empty, is to be refurbished with a 
big investment as a new general convenience store selling a wide range of goods 

including newspapers, magazines, groceries, soft drinks, cigarettes, dairy goods, 
toiletries, snacks, household items, confectionery, etc.   
 

The proposed alcohol sales would just be a part of the overall business.  
 

A detailed and robust operating schedule is proposed to promote the licensing 
objectives; 
 

2.2 THE PREVENTION OF CRIME & DISORDER 
 

i) A CCTV camera system shall be used covering the premises which 
shall be capable of providing good quality images in all lighting 
conditions. Images will be retained for a period of at least 28 days and 

be made available to the Police (and other authorised officers) on 
reasonable written request for evidential purposes, in accordance with 

the relevant data protection legislation (currently GDPR 2018).  
ii) The CCTV recording equipment shall be kept in a secure environment 

under the control of the premises licence holder (PLH) and/or another 

named responsible individual.   
iii) A staff training scheme shall be used for all staff authorised to sell 

alcohol. The training will cover the importance of preventing underage 
sales and complying with licence conditions. Refresher training will be 
provided every 12 months, records will be kept and be made available 

to responsible authorities. 
iv) All staff selling alcohol shall be authorised to sell alcohol in writing and a 

record of the authorisation will be kept in the shop for inspection.  
v) Staff will be vigilant and monitor the area immediately outside the shop 

to check that youths do not cause annoyance by congregating.   

vi) Spirits will be kept behind the counter.  
vii) Any incidents of crime and disorder at or immediately outside the 

premises, witnessed by staff, will be recorded in an incident book kept 
at the premises. This book will be kept in the shop and available for 
inspection.  

viii) The premises shall operate an alcohol refusals policy - alcohol will not 
be sold to;  

 
(1) Any person recognised or identified as a street drinker (regardless 

of their level of inebriation at the time); 

 
(2) Any person found to be drinking alcohol in the street; 

 
(3) Any person who is drunk or appears to be drunk; 

 

Page 6

Agenda Item 3



 

(4) Any person suspected of trying to buy alcohol for another person 
who is drunk or appears to be drunk; 

 
(5) Any person unable to provide valid ID when requested by staff; 

 
(6) Any person who is verbally or physically abusive towards staff or 

customers. 

 
(7) To any person suspected of trying to buy alcohol for another 

person(s) who maybe underage. 
 

A notice advising customers of the refusals policy shall be on display. 

 
2.3 PUBLIC SAFETY 

 
No specific risks have been identified under the Licensing Act 2003 
(note – the applicant is aware of the need to comply with other 

legislative requirements to ensure that the shop is safe for customers 
and staff).  

 
2.4 THE PREVENTION OF PUBLIC NUISANCE 
 

i) Staff will monitor the area immediately outside the premises on a 
regular basis to check for, and to properly dispose of, any litter from the 

premises.  
ii) A notice shall be on display in the premises asking customers to leave 

the premises quietly. The shop will close to the public at 0000 hours and 

then focus on deliveries only.  
 

2.5 PROTECTION OF CHILDREN FROM HARM 
 
Challenge 25 will be used. Any person appears to be under 25 years old who attempts to 

buy alcohol will be asked to prove their age by producing an acceptable form of 
photographic ID such as a passport, photo driving licence, or PASS accredited proof of 

age cards.   
 
The premises shall display clear signage advising customers of the Challenge 25 policy.  

  
An alcohol refusals register will be kept and maintained. The register will include details 

of the date of the refusal, the time, and the reason(s) for refusing the sale. It will be 
checked on a regular basis by the DPS and be made available for inspection by 
responsible authorities. 
[...]
 a sound limiting device to prevent 
sound exceeding the appropriate level; 

 Installing soundproofing measures to contain sound and vibration 
 

 In premises where customers leave late at night, or early in the morning 
paragraph 3.11 states that the Authority would expect the applicant to have 

included, in the Operating Schedule, such practical steps as: 
 

 Erecting prominent notices at the exits to the premises asking customers to 

leave quietly and not to slam car doors; 

 At appropriate time making loud speaker announcements to the same 

effect; 

 Instructing door staff to ask customers leaving the premises to do so 

quietly; 

 Reducing the volume of music towards the end of the evening and where 
appropriate playing quieter, more soothing music as the evening winds 

down; 

 Improving availability of licensed taxis or private hire vehicles to take 

customers from the premises; 

 Refusing entry to people known to regularly leave in a noisy manner; 

 The supervision of any queues so as to keep noise and disturbance to a 
minimum 

 

4.9 GUIDANCE ISSUED UNDER SECTION 182 OF THE LICENSING ACT 2003 
 

PUBLIC SAFETY  
 
Paragraph 2.7 states that under the Act “Licence holders have a responsibility to 

ensure the safety of those using their premises, as a part of their duties under the 
2003 Act. This concerns the safety of people using the relevant premises rather 

Page 12

Agenda Item 3



 

than public health which is addressed in other legislation. Physical safety includes 
the prevention of accidents and injuries and other immediate harms that can result 

from alcohol consumption such as unconsciousness or alcohol poisoning. 
Conditions relating to public safety may also promote the crime and disorder 

objective as noted above. There will of course be occasions when a public safety 
condition could incidentally benefit a person’s health more generally, but it should 
not be the purpose of the condition as this would be outside the licensin
[...]
lls and 

litter.” 
 

Public nuisance is given a statutory meaning in many pieces of legislation. 
Paragraph 2.16 states that it is “however not narrowly defined in the 2003 Act and 

retains its broad common law meaning. It may include in appropriate 
circumstances the reduction of the living and working amenity and environment of 
other persons living and working in the area of the licensed premises. Public 

nuisance may also arise as a result of the adverse effects of artificial light, dust, 
odour and insects or where its effect is prejudicial to health.” 

 
Paragraph 2.17 states that Conditions “relating to noise nuisance will usually 

concern steps appropriate to control the levels of noise emanating from premises. 
This might be achieved by a simple measure such as ensuring that doors and 
windows are kept closed after a particular time, or persons are not permitted in 

garden areas of the premises after a certain time. More sophisticated measures 
like the installation of acoustic curtains or rubber speaker mounts to mitigate 

sound escape from the premises may be appropriate. However, conditions in 
relation to live or recorded music may not be enforceable in circumstances where 
the entertainment activity itself is not licensable…Any conditions appropriate to 

promote the prevention of public nuisance should be tailored to the type, nature 
and characteristics of the specific premises and its licensable activities. Licensing 

authorities should avoid inappropriate or disproportionate measures that could 
deter events that are valuable to the community, such as live music. Noise 
limiters, for example, are expensive to purchase and install and are likely to be a 

considerable burden for smaller venues.” 
 

Paragraph 2.18 continues that as with all conditions “those relating to noise 
nuisance may not be appropriate in certain circumstances where provisions in 

other legislation adequately protect those living in the area of the premises. But as 

[...]
wish to smoke, to do so at 
designated places on the premises instead of outside, and to respect the rights of 

people living nearby to a peaceful night.” 
 
 

Page 15

Agenda Item 3



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 17

Agenda Item 3
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 27

Agenda Item 3



Page 28

Agenda Item 3



Page 29

Agenda Item 3



Page 30

Agenda Item 3



Page 31

Agenda Item 3



Page 32

Agenda Item 3



Page 33

Agenda Item 3



Page 34

Agenda Item 3



Page 35

Agenda Item 3



Page 36

Agenda Item 3



8

2

9
9b

1

Altway Court

1
44

PO

Shelters

(PH)
Old Roan Inn

GP

TCBs

LB

Title Line 2

Title Line 1

Title Line 3

© Crown copyright (and database rights) 2024 Ordnance Survey AC0000849969

Reference: Map reference 
Date: 03/07/2024
Scale: Scale: 1:800
Created by: TJ

 3-5 Altway
Aintree
Liverpool L10 3JA

Page 37

Agenda Item 3



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Licensing Act 2003 - Application for the Grant of a Premises Licence - 3-5 Altway, Aintree, Liverpool L10 3JA
	Annex 1
	Annex 1 - Redacted
	B Jones_Redacted
	Burkey_Redacted
	Cllr Atkinson_Redacted
	E Jones_Redacted
	Matthews_Redacted
	Newton_Redacted
	Oliver_Redacted
	Smith x 3_Redacted

	Premise Map




Minutes of the meeting


THIS SET OF MINUTES IS NOT SUBJECT TO “CALL-IN” 

 

4 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

MEETING HELD AT THE COMMITTEE ROOM, TOWN HALL, BOOTLE 
ON  12 AUGUST 2024 

 
 
PRESENT: Councillor John Kelly (in the Chair) 

 
 Councillors O'Brien and Thompson 

 
 
 
1. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR  

 

RESOLVED: 
 
That Councillor John Kelly be appointed as Chair for this meeting of the 

Sub-Committee. 
 
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
No declarations of any disclosable pecuniary interests or personal 

interests were received. 
 

 
3. LICENSING ACT 2003 - APPLICATION FOR THE GRANT OF A 

PREMISES LICENCE - 3-5 ALTWAY, AINTREE, LIVERPOOL L10 

3JA  

 

The Sub-Committee considered the report of the Assistant Director – 
Highways and Public Protection regarding an application by NEK Trading 
Ltd for the Grant of a Premises Licence in respect of the above premises 

as follows: 
 

 The provision of late-night refreshment  
 

Days of Operation Hours of Operation 

Monday to Sunday 23.00 to 03.00 

 

 Hours premises to be open to the public 
 

Days of Operation Hours of Operation 

Monday to Sunday 07.00 to 00.00 

 

In addition to the matters outlined above, the applicant also wished the 
Licence to include the following non-standard timings to be applicable to 
all licensable activities: 

 
For the provision of Late-Night Refreshment: 
 



LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE- MONDAY 12TH AUGUST, 2024 
 

5 

The provision (of hot drinks/snacks) will take place inside for customers to 
take away and after 0000 hours will be provided via orders for delivery 

only. 
 

For the provision of the Supply of Alcohol: 
 
Alcohol sales after 00.00 hours will be provided via orders for delivery 

only. 
 

Hours premises are open to the public: 
 
The shop will close to the general public at 00.00 hours and will then focus 

on orders for delivery only. 
 

The Sub-Committee was advised that since the publication of the agenda 
the applicant had amended his application as follows: 
 

 The provision of late-night refreshment  
 

Days of Operation Hours of Operation 

Sunday to Thursday 23.00 to 00.00 

Friday and Saturday 00.00 to 03.00 

 
Objections to the application had been received and this necessitated a 
hearing for which the Sub-Committee had been convened. 

 
The Sub-Committee heard representations from: 

 

 Mr. Ian Rushton, on behalf of the applicant, in support of the 
application; 

 Mr. Dinesh Reid, Applicant, in support of the application; and 

 two local residents; and Councillor Marion Atkinson, on behalf of 

local residents, objecting to the application. 
 

All parties agreed the issues that were in contention and the procedure 
that was to be followed; and there were no preliminary issues raised.  
 

During the course of the deliberations on the application the Sub-
Committee adjourned for a period of 10 minutes to enable the applicant 

and his agent to consider issues raised by the objectors.  
 
The applicant’s agent then advised that the applicant wished to amend the 

application as follows: 
  

 The provision of late-night refreshment  
 

Days of Operation Hours of Operation 

Sunday to Thursday 23.00 to 00.00 

Friday and Saturday 23.00 to 02.00 

 



LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE- MONDAY 12TH AUGUST, 2024 
 

6 

 For the provision of the Supply of Alcohol: 
 

Days of Operation Hours of Operation 

Sunday to Thursday 07.00 to 00.00 

Friday and Saturday 07.00 to 02.00  

 

At the end of their representations, everyone confirmed they were satisfied 
that they had said all they wished to say. 

 
The Sub-Committee retired under Regulation 14(2) of the Licensing Act 
(Hearings) Regulations 2005 (as amended) and thereby excluded the 

press and public whilst they reached their decision on the application.  The 
Sub-Committee returned to give their decision in public. 

 
RESOLVED: 
 

That the application for the Grant of a Premises Licence in respect of 3-5 
Altway, Aintree, Liverpool L10 3JA be granted subject to the hours set out 

below and the conditions contained in the operating schedule provided 
with the application: 
 

 The provision of late-night refreshment  
 

Days of Operation Hours of Operation 

Sunday to Thursday 23.00 to 00.00 

Friday and Saturday 23.00 to 02.00 

 

 Hours premises to be open to the public 
 

Days of Operation Hours of Operation 

Monday to Sunday 07.00 to 23.00 

 
and that the Licence include the following non-standard timings to be 
applicable to all licensable activities: 

 
For the provision of Late-Night Refreshment: 
 

The provision (of hot drinks/snacks) will take place inside for customers to 

take away and after 23.00 hours on Friday and Saturday will be provided 
via orders for delivery only. 

 

 For the provision of the Supply of Alcohol: 

 

Days of Operation Hours of Operation 

Sunday to Thursday 07.00 to 00.00 

Friday and Saturday 7.00 to 02.00  

 

Hours premises are open to the public: 
 



LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE- MONDAY 12TH AUGUST, 2024 
 

7 

The shop will close to the general public at 23.00 hours and on Friday and 
Saturday will then focus on orders for delivery only. 

 
Reasons: 

 
Whilst the Sub-Committee has sympathy for the local resident’s concerns 
it has not heard or received any evidence that these concerns will occur as 

a result of the alcohol licence being granted and cannot impose purely 
aspirational conditions in the absence of any evidence.  

 
The Sub-Committee is satisfied that the Applicant has sufficient knowledge 
and experience of the licensing trade and have shown their respect for 

local residents and community in attempts to engage with the interested 
parties at today’s meeting.  The Sub-Committee is pleased to note this and 

hope that this will continue into the future. 
 
The Sub-Committee notes that there is no cumulative impact policy within 

the area and the Sub-Committee, in considering the potential increase of 
crime and disorder in the area, are directed by statutory guidance to look 

to the Police as their main source of advice. 
 
The Sub-Committee concluded that should any concerns come to fruition, 

in respect of this premises, the interested parties would have the right to 
request a Review of the Premises Licence. 

 
 
 


